training. Continuous Professional development of tutors is 

conducted by many stakeholders such as KISE, KICD, 

KEMI, DICECE, CEMASTEA, among others (RoK, 

2005). 

Yearly, ten thousand educators (10,000) are trained at 

certificate level whereas twelve thousand (12,000) are 

trained at diploma level, both levels last 2 years and the 

only distinction is the admission qualification of the 

learners. There exists an alleyway for advancement. The 

Kenya Institute of Special Education (KISE) trains two 

hundred and forty (240) certificate and one thousand eight 

hundred (1800) diploma teachers in Special Needs 

Education (SNE) yearly. Likewise universities engage 

teacher training for Early Childhood Development 

Education (ECDE) and SNE at different levels. 

Universities, both private and public, train education 

degree programs in many disciplines through several